POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate Date: Monday, 28th January, 2013
Street, Rotherham. S60
2TH

Time: 12.30 p.m.

AGENDA

1.  To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

3. Confirmation hearing for the appointment of Deputy Police and Crime
Commissioner (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 35)



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL I

1. | Meeting: Police and Crime Panel
2. | Date: 28™ January 2013
3. | Title: Proposed appointment of the Deputy Police and Crime
Commissioner for South Yorkshire
4. | Organisation: Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for South
Yorkshire
Summary

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (‘the Act’) provides, under
section 18(1), that the Police and Crime Commissioner for a police area may appoint
a person as the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for that area.

Under Schedule 1, paragraph 9, of the Act, the Police and Crime Commissioner
must notify the Police and Crime Panel (‘the Panel’) of his proposed appointment to
the post of ‘Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner’.

The Commissioner must also notify the Panel of the following information:

a) The name of the person he is proposing to appoint;

b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment;
C) Why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and

d) The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.

Under paragraph 10 of Schedule 1, the Panel must review the proposed
appointment and make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed appointment,
including a recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the candidate
should be appointed, within a period of three weeks beginning with the day on which
the Panel receives notification from the Commissioner of the proposed appointment.

The Commissioner must notify the Panel of the decision whether to accept or reject
the recommendation of the Panel.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Police and Crime Panel approves the proposed

appointment of Mrs Tracey Cheetham as Deputy Police and Crime
Commissioner for South Yorkshire



71

7.2

7.3

Page 2

Proposals and details
Name of the Candidate:

The name of the Person the Police and Crime Commissioner is proposing to appoint
to the post of Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for South Yorkshire is Mrs
Tracey Cheetham.

Criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment:

a) Educated to degree level or equivalent professional/specialised qualification
or have experience, which demonstrates intellectual capacity to operate within
a complex role.

b) An in-depth understanding of local, regional and central government, and the
legislative and political framework in which they operate.

C) Well-developed influencing and negotiation skills.

d) Ability to work collaboratively in enhancing collaborative working.

e) Substantial experience of working across different agencies.

f) Sound experience of working with diverse communities and working to secure
improved outcomes for local people.

9) Excellent personal skills.

h) Ability to secure credibility, respect and recognition from peers and
stakeholders.

i) Shares the Police and Crime Commissioner’s aspirations, values and
commitment for being the voice of local people to make their area safer.

The Police and Crime Commissioner is satisfied that Mrs Tracey Cheetham, who is
the Constituency Manager for MP, Dan Jarvis and a local Councillor currently, has
suitable experience and understanding of the community of South Yorkshire and the
role to which it is proposed she is appointed.

Terms and Conditions of Appointment:

The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner will be a member of staff of the Office
of the Police and Crime Commissioner. A copy of t
[...]
actment, to be treated as having) indefinite leave to
remain within the meaning of that Act.

But a person who does not require leave to enter or remain in the United
Kingdom by virtue only of section 8 of the Immigration Act 1971 (exceptions to
requirement for leave in special cases) is not a qualifying Commonwealth
citizen by virtue of subsection (3)(a).

In this section the expression “citizen of the Union” is to be construed in
accordance with Article 20(1) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the
European Union.



Page 7

Appendix B

The Police and Crime Commissioner for South Yorkshire

Declaration by proposed appointee to the office of
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for South Yorkshire

I, Tracey Cheetham of Barnsley, declare that | am aware of the provisions of the Police
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and to the best of my knowledge and belief | am
eligible for appointment as Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for South Yorkshire and
| am not subject to a relevant disqualification.

| acknowledge that | hold office subject to the requirements of paragraph 8 of Schedule 1 of
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.



Page 8

Appendix C
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for South Yorkshire
Summary of Terms and Conditions of Appointment (draft)

Under Section 18(10) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the Act”)
the deputy police and crime commissioner (DPCC) is a member of the police and crime
commissioner’s (PCC) staff.

The DPCC will be employed by the PCC and be subject to a contract of employment which
will generally reflect the terms and conditions applying to the PCC’s staff. However, this
post is not a “politically restricted” post within the terms of the Local Government and
Housing Act 1989 and Local Government (Political Restrictions) Regulations 1990.

As this post represents a new statutory role, the delegated functional responsibilities of the
post and associated terms and conditions will b
[...]
setting out the steps that will be
taken to make another appointment. As we
have suggested for recommendations of
refusal of appointments, the five day period
following the hearing can be used by the
relevant parties to consider their responses.
If however the candidate’s interests would
be better served by a quicker release of
information, this can be discussed and
agreed with the PCC.

21 At the time of writing this guidance, the content of pending
Home Office Regulations covering the use of the veto has not
been finally determined. Early drafts of the Regulations indicate
that the panel will not be able to veto the PCC’s second choice
of candidate if the panel has already used its veto on the
previous candidate.

20 Police and crime panels



Page 34

The exercise of the veto (or a
recommendation for refusal) should act as
the impetus to a discussion between the
panel and PCC about how HR processes
within the PCC'’s secretariat might be
reviewed.

Police and crime panels 21



Local 18

Government

Association

Local Government Association
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000
Fax 020 7664 3030

Email info@local.gov.uk
www.local.gov.uk

© Local Government Association, August 2012

Page 35

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,

please contact us on 020 7664 3000.

We consider requests on an individual basis.

L12-545



	Agenda
	3 Confirmation hearing for the appointment of Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (report herewith)
	Confirmation_hearings___FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 28/01/13 18J 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
28th January, 2013 

 
 
Present:-  
 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor M. Noble 
Councillor K. Richardson 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor P. Bartlett 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor J. Akhtar  
Councillor T. Sharman 
 
Sheffield City Council:- 
 
Councillor S. Anginotti 
Councillor H. Harpham (in the Chair) 
Councillor H. Mirfin-Boukouris 
Councillor T. Hussain 
 
Co-opted Member:- 
 
Mr. Kash Walayat 
Mrs. M. Tennison 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from:- 
 
Mayor P. Davies (Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council) 
Councillor C. Ransome (Substitute for Mayor Davies) 
 

 

 

 
 
J26. CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Interim Chief 
Executive of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office , which detailed 
under Schedule 1, Paragraph 9, of the Act, how the Police and Crime 
Commissioner must notify the Police and Crime Panel of his proposed 
appointment to the post of ‘Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner’. 
 
 



19J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 28/01/13 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced Mrs. Tracey Cheetham to 
the Panel and outlined that he considered she had suitable experience 
and understanding of the community of South Yorkshire and the role to 
which it was proposed she be appointed. 
 
The Panel asked a range of questions and listened carefully to the 
answers provided by Mrs. Cheetham before coming to a decision. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed appointment of Mrs. Tracey Cheetham as 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for South Yorkshire be approved. 
 
(Councillors Anginotti and Barlett voted against the decision and asked 
that their votes be recorded) 
 

 


